HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 238

BY REPRESENTATIVE SCHAMERHORN

A RESOLUTION

To commend Kodi Miller on her athletic achievements.

WHEREAS, Kodi Miller is an eighth grader from Simpson, Louisiana, in Vernon Parish; she is a multi-sport athlete who has had an incredible run of athletic accomplishments; and

WHEREAS, early in the school year, Miss Miller claimed the title at the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2021 Class C state cross country meet; she followed this up with stellar seasons as a member of her school's basketball and softball teams; and

WHEREAS, Kodi claimed the 2022 Class C state title in the girls' 1600-meter run at the Louisiana High School Athletic Association's track and field championship in Baton Rouge; and

WHEREAS, Kodi has also earned a position on Louisiana's National Junior High Rodeo Team and will be traveling with her teammates to Perry, Georgia, to compete in the pole bending competition at the 17th Annual National Junior High Rodeo Finals; she will be one of more than one thousand two hundred competitors from forty-three states, five Canadian provinces, Mexico, Australia, and New Zealand competing in the world's largest junior high rodeo; she will be competing for more than \$80,000 in prizes, \$200,000 in scholarships, and a national junior high rodeo world championship; and

WHEREAS, Kodi Miller is most deserving of the highest recognition for her incredible athletic accomplishments.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Kodi Miller on her athletic achievements and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that she continue her incredible work and always strive for greatness.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Kodi Miller.